subsidiary company and a related party of the Company within the meaning of Regulation 2 
(1) (zb) of the Listing Regulations, for the purpose of securing and guaranteeing all secured 
obligations of the Company under, or in connection with the credit facilities aggregating up to 
Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees twenty- five crore only) (“Facility”) availed by the Company from 
HDFC Bank Limited ("Bank") on such terms and conditions as may be agreed with the Bank.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the following securities/ guarantees / comforts for the Facility 
be provided by PMIPL:

[...]

time to time, and based on the recommendation of the board of directors of the Company, 
the consent and approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for the 
payment of remuneration to Mr. Sharad Kumar (DIN:11286544), up to amount of Rs. 
12,00,000/- (Rupees twelve lakh only) per annum, during his tenure as an independent 
director of the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event of no profits or inadequacy of profits in any 
financial year, Mr. Sharad Kumar be and is hereby entitled to receive up to the limit as

[...]

Item No. 3: To approve the material related party transactions between the Company 
and Pristine Magadh Infrastructure Private Limited, being the fellow subsidiary 
company of the Company 

The Company has availed credit facilities aggregating up to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
twenty-five crore only) (“Facility”) from HDFC Bank Limited (“Bank”). One of the terms of the 
Bank for extending the Facility is that:  

(A) the Facility shall be, inter alia, secured by an exclusive charge, by way of mortgage, to be 
created by Pristine Magadh Infrastructure Private Limited (fellow subsidiary company of the

[...]

Sharad Kumar (DIN:11286544) as an additional director (in the capacity of 
independent director) of the Company with effect from January 14, 2026.  

The board of directors of the Company, subject to the approval of the members of the 
Company, also approved the remuneration of up to Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees twelve lakh only) 
per annum for Mr. Sharad Kumar. 

The Company has received a notice in writing under Section 160 of the Act from a member of 
the Company, proposing the candidature of Mr. Sharad Kumar as a director (independent) of 
the Company.  

The Company has received a declaration from Mr.

[...]

Malwa Logistics Park Private Limited 
under Section 31 of the IBC. 

In accordance with the approved 
resolution plan, the Company has fully 
discharged the deferred debt obligations 
amounting to Rs. 331,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees three hundred thirty-one crore 
only) to its erstwhile financial creditors, 
within the prescribed time limit. 

This payment is expected to have positive 
impact on the Company’s financial 
position. 

Further, the Company is in the process of 
setting up new projects which will start